

No. 22-166

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA and MARC V.
CHAPIN, AUDITOR-TREASURER, in his official
capacity,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FRANCIS J. COFFEY, as PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE of the ESTATES OF LEONA
M. WARSOWICK and ROBERT F. REGAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Nicholas P. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Phillips & Angley
One Washington Mall
Boston, MA 02108
nshapiro@phillips-angley.com
(617) 367-8787

Robert K. Hopkins
Alexandria K. Castaldo
Taylor N. Lee
Steven M. Stoehr
Phillips & Angley
One Washington Mall
Boston, MA 02108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIE 1

**A. The Sole Asset of Regan’s Estate,
 Including his Home Equity,
 Was Unconstitutionally
 Taken.** 1

**B. Something is Rotten in the
 Commonwealth of
 Massachusetts.** 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

**I. The Uncompensated Expropriation of
 Equity Interests and Corresponding
 Surplus or Excess Funds Violates the
 Takings Clause.**..... 11

**A. An Equity Interest is a Cognizable
 Property Interest Subject to the
 Takings Clause.**..... 12

**B. The Expropriation of an Equity
 Interest without Just Compensation
 Violates the Takings
 Clause.** 19

II. Forfeiture of Surplus or Excess funds, Beyond all Taxes, Interests and Fees, Is an Excessive Fine in Violation of the Eighth Amendment.	20
A. The Expropriation of Excess Funds Is a Fine per the Eighth Amendment.	21
B. The Difference Between the Sum of All Taxes, Interests and Fees, and the Value of Excess Funds Is Grossly Disproportionate and Excessive.	25
III. The Government Has No Legitimate Interest in Collecting Funds in Excess of Taxes, Interests and Fees and Doing so Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	11-12
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	21-23, 25
<i>Bevilacqua v. Rodriguez</i> , 460 Mass. 762 (2011)	16
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	12
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (1970)	10, 18
<i>Borden's Farm Products Co. v. Ten Eyck</i> , 297 U.S. 251 (1936)	28-29
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	24
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	11

<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)	18
<i>Den Ex Dem. Murray v. Hoboken</i>	
<i>Land & Improv. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	17 n.4
<i>Earl of Devonshire’s Case</i> , 11 How. St. Tr. 1367 (H. L. 1689).....	24
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	27
<i>Erksine v. Townsend</i> , 2 Mass. 493 (1807)	16
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> 32 Minn. 7 (Minn. 1884)	18
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	29
<i>Gardner v. Barnes</i> , 106 Mass. 505 (1871)	16
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28

<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	11-12
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882)	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	20
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	11, 19, 26
<i>Loomis v. Pingree</i> , 43 Me. 299 (Me. 1857)	17
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	12
<i>Maglione v. BancBoston Mtge. Corp.</i> , 29 Mass. App. Ct. 88 (1990)	16
<i>Margraff v. Cunningham's Heirs</i> , 57 Md. 585 (1882)	17
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868)	17-18
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	19

<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 232 (1972)	23
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	19
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	11-12, 19
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford,</i> 173 N.H. 226 (2020)	18
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</i> 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	23
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.,</i> 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	13-16, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	28
<i>Rummel v. Estelle,</i> 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	26
<i>Solem v. Helm,</i> 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	26
<i>Spaulding v. Quincy Trust Co.,</i> 313 Mass. 752 (1943)	17

<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Marysville,</i> 279 U.S. 582 (1929)	28
<i>Stead's Ex'rs v. Course,</i> 8 U.S. 403 (1808)	17
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	11
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Meaney,</i> Mass. Land Ct., No. 11TL143094 (June 26, 2015)	9
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams,</i> 485 Mass. 449 (2020)	4, 4 n.2., 5-9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 139 S. Ct. 682	21-22, 24
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</i> 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United Bank v. Mani,</i> 81 Mass. App. Ct. 75 (2011)	16
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	21, 23-26
<i>United States v. Dow,</i> 357 U. S. 17 (1958)	20
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</i>	

323 U.S. 373 (1945)	12
<i>United States v. Halper</i> ,	
490 U.S. 435 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> ,	
110 U.S. 146 (1884)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> ,	
341 U.S. 114 (1951)	11
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> ,	
428 U.S. 1 (1976)	28
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> ,	
847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,	
521 U.S. 702 (1997)	28
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharms. v. Beckwith</i> ,	
449 U.S. 155 (1980)	11-12, 19
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> ,	
348 U.S. 483 (1955)	29
Unites States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment to	
the U.S. Constitution	11-12, 18, 27, 30
Eighth Amendment to	
the U.S. Constitution	20-22, 30
Fourteenth Amendment to	

the U.S. Constitution 11-12, 21, 28, 30

State Statutes

M.G.L. c. 59, § 57	6
M.G.L. c. 60, § 2	5
M.G.L. c. 60, § 40	5
M.G.L. c. 60, § 50	6
M.G.L. c. 60, § 53	4-5, 7
M.G.L. c. 60, § 54	4
M.G.L. c. 60, § 61	6
M.G.L. c. 60, § 62	6
M.G.L. c. 60, § 64	8-9
M.G.L. c. 60, § 65	6
M.G.L. c. 60, § 67	7
M.G.L. c. 60, § 68	7
M.G.L. c. 60, § 69	2, 8
M.G.L. c. 60, § 69A	2
M.G.L. c. 183, § 21	8
M.G.L. c. 183, § 27	16
M.G.L. c. 233, § 2	5
M.G.L. c. 244, § 11.....	8
M.G.L. c. 244, § 14.....	8
M.G.L. c. 244, § 36.....	8
M.G.L. c. 271, § 49.....	6

Other Authorities

1 Coote, A Treatise on the Law of Mortgages (2d ed)	15
--	----

2 Dunaway, Law of Distressed Real	
Estate (December 2019 update), § 26:29.....	15
5 Holdsworth, A History of English	
Law (1924)	13-15, 24
Black’s Law Dictionary 1293 (6th ed. 1990)	23
Burkhart, <i>Fixing Foreclosure</i> ,	
36 YALE L. & POL’Y. REV 315 (2018)	14
Clifford, <i>Massachusetts Has a</i>	
<i>Problem—The Unconstitutionality of</i>	
<i>the Tax Deed</i> , 13 U. MASS. L. REV.	
274 (2018)	4-5, 7, 9
Ghant, <i>How Do Case Law and Statute Differ</i> ,	
57 J. L. & ECON. 1085 (2014).....	15
Lloyd, <i>Mortgages—Genesis of the Lien Theory</i> ,	
32 YALE L. J. 233 (1923)	13
Mattingly, <i>The Shift From Power to</i>	
<i>Process: A Functional Approach to</i>	
<i>Foreclosure Law</i> ,	
80 MARQ. L. REV. 77, 90 (1996).....	14
<i>Restatement (Third) Property (Mortgages)</i> ,	
§ 3.1, comment	14-16

Sugarman & Warrington, <i>Land Law, Citizenship, and the Invention of “Englishness”: The Strange World of the Equity of Redemption, in Early Modern Conceptions of Property</i> (Brewer & Staves eds, 1995)	14-15
T. Taswell-Langmead, <i>English Constitutional History</i> 83 (T. Plucknett 10th ed. 1946)	24
Turner, <i>The English Mortgage of Land as a Security</i> , 20 VA. L. REV. 729 (1934)	13
Waddilove, <i>The “Mendacious” Common-Law Mortgage</i> , 107 KY. L. J. 425 (2019)	15
Wechsler, <i>Through the Looking Glass: Foreclosure by Sale as De Facto Strict Foreclosure—An Empirical Study of Mortgage Foreclosure and Subsequent Resale</i> , 70 CORNELL L. REV. 850 (1985)	14-15
Weinberger, <i>Tools of Ignorance: An Appraisal of Deficiency Judgments</i> , 72 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 829 (2015)	14
